

Nos. 17-586, 626

In the Supreme Court of the United States

GREG ABBOTT, Governor of Texas, *et al.*,
Appellants,

v.

SHANNON PEREZ, *et al.*,
Appellees.

*On Appeal to the United States District Court
for the Western District of Texas*

**BRIEF FOR LOUISIANA, ALABAMA, MISSOURI,
OHIO, SOUTH CAROLINA, AND WISCONSIN
AS AMICI CURIAE SUPPORTING APPELLANTS**

Jeff Landry
Attorney General

Elizabeth B. Murrill
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record
State of Louisiana
Department of Justice
1885 North Third Street
Baton Rouge, LA 70802
Tel: (225) 326-6766
Fax: (225) 326-6773
murrille@ag.louisiana.gov

Counsel for Amici Curiae

[Additional counsel listed on signature page]

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 4

I. LEGISLATIVE EFFICIENCY IS A VALID REAPPORTIONMENT CONSIDERATION. 4

 A. The Texas Legislature’s 2013 Plan Was a Valid Exercise of State Power to End This Dispute. 4

 B. Boundless Litigation, Despite the Clear Validity of Texas’ Adoption of the Court-Ordered Plans, has an Inherently Destabilizing Effect on Elections at Great Expense to Taxpayers. 7

II. THE DISTRICT COURT’S HOLDINGS EVISCERATE PRINCIPLES OF STATE SOVEREIGNTY. 9

 A. The District Court Was Wrong to Impose Upon the Texas Legislature Any Modifications to its Constitutional Deliberative Process. 9

 B. Texas’ Lawful Legislative Enactments are Deserving of Judicial Deference and a Presumption of Constitutionality. 13

 C. The District Court Should Have Dismissed All Claims Against the 2011 Plans for Lack of Jurisdiction After Those Plans Were Repealed. 19

D. The Voluntary Cessation Doctrine is a Very Limited Exception that was Misapplied by the District Court to the Adoption of the 2013 Plans.	20
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Arbaugh v. Y & H Corp.</i> , 546 U.S. 500 (2006)	20
<i>Arizonans for Official English v. Arizona</i> , 520 U.S. 43 (1997)	19
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	20
<i>Bank Markazi v. Peterson</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1310 (2016)	23
<i>Balderas v. Texas</i> , No. 6:01CV158, 2001 WL 36403750 (E.D. Tex. Nov. 14, 2001)	6
<i>Chapman v. Meier</i> , 420 U.S. 1 (1975)	18
<i>Chem. Producers & Distribs. Ass’n v. Helliker</i> , 463 F.3d 871 (9th Cir. 2006)	21
<i>City of Mesquite v. Aladdin’s Castle</i> , 455 U.S. 283 (1982)	21, 22
<i>Comm. for a Fair & Balanced Map v. Ill. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 835 F. Supp. 2d 563 (N.D. Ill. 2011)	14
<i>Connor v. Finch</i> , 431 U.S. 408 (1977)	6
<i>Cooper v. Harris</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1455 (2017)	8, 17

<i>Davis v. Abbott</i> , 781 F.3d 207 (5th Cir. 2015)	20, 23
<i>Day-Brite Lighting, Inc. v. Missouri</i> , 342 U.S. 421 (1952)	12
<i>Diffenderfer v. Cent. Baptist Church</i> , 404 U.S. 412 (1972)	20
<i>Favors v. Cuomo</i> , Docket No. 11-cv-5632, 2012 WL 928216 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 12, 2012), <i>report and recommendation adopted as modified</i> , No. 11-cv-5632, 2012 WL 928223 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 19, 2012)	6
<i>Flast v. Cohen</i> , 392 U.S. 83 (1968)	19
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991)	11
<i>Hall v. Beals</i> , 396 U.S. 45 (1969)	20
<i>Henderson Co. v. Thompson</i> , 300 U.S. 258 (1937)	12
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983)	10
<i>Larios v. Cox</i> , 306 F. Supp. 2d 1214 (N.D. Ga. 2004)	6
<i>Martinez v. Bush</i> , 234 F. Supp. 2d 1275 (S.D. Fla. 2002)	12
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 335 (1976)	7

<i>McCleskey v. Kemp</i> , 481 U.S. 279 (1987)	15
<i>McCorvey v. Hill</i> , 385 F.3d 846 (5th Cir. 2004)	20
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Minnesota v. Clover Leaf Creamery Co.</i> , 449 U.S. 456 (1981)	12
<i>Molina v. Cty. of Orange</i> , No. 13CV3018, 2013 WL 3039589 (S.D.N.Y. June 3, 2013), <i>supplemented</i> , No. 13CV3018, 2013 WL 3039741 (S.D.N.Y. June 13, 2013), <i>report and recommendation adopted</i> , No. 13 CIV. 3018 ER, 2013 WL 3009716 (S.D.N.Y. June 14, 2013)	6
<i>Northwest Austin Mun. Util. Dist. No. One v. Holder</i> , 557 U.S. 193 (2009)	13
<i>Patchak v. Zinke</i> , 2018 U.S. LEXIS 1515 (Feb. 27, 2018)	5, 23, 24
<i>Pennhurst State School and Hospital v. Halderman</i> , 451 U.S. 1 (1981)	11
<i>Perez v. Abbott</i> , 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 35012 (W.D. Tex. March 10, 2017)	10, 14, 22, 23
<i>Perez v. Abbott</i> , 250 F. Supp. 3d 123 (W.D. Tex. April 20, 2017)	10

<i>Perez v. Abbott</i> , 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 129982 (W.D. Tex. Aug. 15, 2017)	9, 10
<i>Perez v. Abbott</i> , 2017 U.S. Dist. Lexis 136226, 2017 WL 3668115 (W.D. Tex. 2017)	4
<i>Perez v. Perry</i> , 26 F. Supp. 3d 612 (2014)	21
<i>Perry v. Perez</i> , 565 U.S. 388 (2012)	7, 13, 14
<i>Pers. Adm’r of Mass. v. Feeney</i> , 442 U.S. 256 (1979)	2
<i>Shelby Co. v. Holder</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2612 (2013)	13, 22
<i>Sunday Lake Iron Co. v. Wakefield Twp.</i> , 247 U.S. 350 (1918)	16
<i>Thorpe v. Housing Authority</i> , 393 U.S. 268 (1969)	20
<i>U.S. Dep’t of Labor v. Triplett</i> , 494 U.S. 715 (1990)	15
<i>United States Parole Comm’n v. Geraghty</i> , 445 U.S. 388 (1980)	19
<i>United States v. Chem. Found., Inc.</i> , 272 U.S. 1 (1926)	15
<i>United States v. W.T. Grant Co.</i> , 345 U.S. 629 (1953)	21

<i>Vance v. Bradley</i> , 440 U.S. 93 (1979)	12
<i>Vill. of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977)	17, 18
<i>Voinovich v. Quilter</i> , 507 U.S. 146 (1993)	13, 14
<i>Wise v. Lipscomb</i> , 437 U.S. 535 (1978)	6
<i>Wyche v. Madison Par. Police Jury</i> , 635 F.2d 1151 (5th Cir. 1981)	6
<i>Wyche v. Madison Par. Police Jury</i> , 769 F.2d 265 (5th Cir. 1985)	6
CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	4
U.S. Const. art I, § 4	2, 14, 24
U.S. Const. art. I, § 4, cl. 1	24
U.S. Const. art. III, § 2	19
Tex. Const. art. 3, § 24	4
STATUTES AND RULES	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(h)(3)	20
Tex. Gov't Code § 301.001	4

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Nathaniel Persily, *When Judges Carve Democracies: A Primer on Court-Drawn Redistricting Plans*, Faculty Scholarship, Paper 74 (2005), available at http://scholarship.law.upenn.edu/faculty_scholarship/74 12
